

RECEIVED

10-06-2016

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2016AP001071-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

ANTHONY COLON,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION ENTERED ON NOVEMBER 7, 2014, IN
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MEL FLANAGAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John T. Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Benjamin Verhulst
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1090819
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. BECAUSE COLON CAUSED A JUROR TO SEE HIM IN RESTRAINTS, HE CANNOT CLAIM THAT THIS DENIED HIM A FAIR TRIAL	5
II. COLON WAS NOT DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE THE OUTCOME WAS BASED ON THE EVIDENCE	6
a. The court reasonably exercised its discretion in dealing with the situation as it arose	7
b. Twelve jurors agreed unanimously that Colon was guilty.....	8
c. The jury agreed that Colon was only guilty of three misdemeanor charges and acquitted him of two felony charges.....	8
III. ATTORNEY MEYLINK WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE WHEN HE DID NOT MOVE FOR A MISTRIAL	9
a. Attorney Meylink’s trial strategy won an acquittal on two felony charges	9
b. There is no evidence that, had Attorney Meylink moved for a mistrial, his motion would have been successful	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Barricade Flasher Serv., Inc. v. Wind Lake Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI App 162, 338 Wis. 2d 144, 807 N.W.2d 697	4, 8
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560, 106 S. Ct. 1340, 89 L. Ed. 2d 525 (1986).....	6
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337, 90 S. Ct. 1057, 25 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1970).....	5
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 2015 WI 20, 361 Wis. 2d 116, 860 N.W.2d 10	5
<i>State v. Cassel</i> , 48 Wis. 2d 619, 180 N.W.2d 607 (1970).....	7
<i>State v. Champlain</i> , 2008 WI App 5, 307 Wis. 2d 232, 744 N.W.2d 889	9
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 721, 546 N.W.2d 406 (1996).....	5
<i>State v. Grinder</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 541, 527 N.W.2d 326 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990).....	5, 9, 10
<i>State v. Krueger</i> , 2011 WI App 1, 330 Wis. 2d 834, 794 N.W.2d 927	10
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 2003 WI App 172, 266 Wis. 2d 830, 668 N.W.2d 784	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	9, 10

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

§ 939.62(1)(a)2
§ 941.29(2)(a)2
